Among other things, a previously impaired receivable from the former raw materials activities was allocated
to Level 3 financial instruments, which was classified as other securities whose fair value is determined by
means of a present value calculation on the basis of the debtor’s payment plan.

As the debtor operates a copper mine, its payment plan is influenced by the price of copper. Gains and losses
from the subsequent measurement of the receivable are carried in profit or loss from discontinued operations.

The following table shows the changes in fair value in the first half of 2025:

(EUR thousand)

Fair value 01/01/2025 3,433

Redemption -358

Interest income 65

Currency translation -228

Fair value 06/30/2025 2,912

As of June 30, 2025, the main non-observable input factors of the above-mentioned receivable consisted
of expected annual cash inflows of between EUR 344 thousand and EUR 2,642 thousand and an average,
risk-adjusted discount rate of 5.6 percent.

A potential change in one of the main non-observable input factors could have affected the fair values of the
receivables as follows (the other input factors remaining the same):

06/30/2025

Profit and Loss

(EUR thousand) Increase Decrease

Expected cash flows (10% movement) 291 -291

Risk-adjusted discount rate (movement 100 basis points) -13 13

GEA H1 2025 40

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GEA has invested in a fund that primarily invests in innovative food technologies. The fund shares are assigned
to Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and are reported as other securities. The fair value is determined using
the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines (IPEV Valuation Guidelines), which
provide guidance on typical issues in the valuation of unlisted equity instruments and investment funds. In
valuing the fund’s shares, the price of recent transactions is taken into account and performance is analyzed